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Honorable Darrell W. Durham, Sheriff

Cleburne County Sheriff's Department

120 Vickery Street, Room 104

Heflin, Alabama  36264

Felonies – Sheriffs – Prisons and Prisoners – Jails - Municipalities

A person arrested by a municipal police officer for a felony is a municipal prisoner until placed into the custody of the county.  A person arrested by a municipal police officer for a felony may be taken directly to the county jail for detention.

Dear Sheriff Durham:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


At what point does a person arrested for a felony by a city law enforcement agency, on a case committed in the jurisdiction of that city and investigated by that city agency, become an inmate of the county or state?  Is it at the time of arrest by that city agency, after a 72-hour hearing, after a preliminary hearing, or after a grand jury indictment?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Municipalities do not have jurisdiction over persons arrested for a felony.  ALA. CODE § 12-14-1 (1995).  Municipal police officers have the authority, however, to make arrests for felonies.  ALA. CODE § 12‑14-32 (1995).  A per​son arrested by a municipal police officer is a municipal prisoner until he is placed in the custody of the county.  Opinions to Honorable James A. Lenard, Sheriff, Fayette County, dated October 29, 1990, A.G. No. 91-00052; to Honor​able James W. Bennett, Mayor, Town of Piedmont, dated January 23, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00116; to Honorable David M. Enslen, District Judge, Fayette County, dated August 21, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00339.  Because a municipality does not have jurisdiction over a felony, a person arrested by a municipal police officer for a felony should be turned over to the county as soon as possible after the arrest.  Opinion to Honorable James W. Bennett, Mayor, Town of Piedmont, dated January 23, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00116.  Accordingly, a person arrested by a municipal police officer for a felony may be taken directly to the county jail for detention.  

CONCLUSION


A person arrested by a municipal police officer for a felony is a municipal prisoner until placed into the custody of the county.  A person arrested by a municipal police officer for a felony may be taken directly to the county jail for detention.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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